

No. 20-71433

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUZANNE SISLEY, M.D.; SCOTTSDALE RESEARCH INSTITUTE, LLC;
BATTLEFIELD FOUNDATION, DBA FIELD TO HEALED; LORENZO SULLIVAN;
KENDRICK SPEAGLE; GARY HESS,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION; WILLIAM BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
TIMOTHY SHEA, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR, DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

Respondents

PETITION FOR REVIEW FILED BY SUZANNE SISLEY,
M.D.; SCOTTSDALE RESEARCH INSTITUTE, LLC;
BATTLEFIELD FOUNDATION D/B/A FIELD TO
HEALED; LORENZO SULLIVAN; KENDRICK SPEAGLE;
AND GARY HESS

**BRIEF OF LORI WALKER, PHD, STEPHEN DEFELICE, MD, LYLE E.
CRAKER, PHD, DANIELA VERGARA, PHD, CHRISTOPHER J.
HUDALLA, PHD, RACHNA PATEL, MD, WENDY AND TOM TURNER,
AND MAUREEN LEEHEY, MD
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Giancarlo Urey
giancarlourey@dwt.com
Nicole S. Phillis
nicolephillis@dwt.com
Heather F. Canner
heathercanner@dwt.com
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566
Telephone: (213) 633-6800
Facsimile: (213) 633-6899

John McKay
johnmckay@dwt.com
Christopher Morley
christophermorley@dwt.com
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98104-1610
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 622-7700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Lori Walker, PhD, et al.*

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Schedule I Classification and DEA Inaction Has Obstructed Meaningful Research on Medical Cannabis	4
A. The Schedule I Classification Arbitrarily Restricts Cannabis Research	5
B. The Practical Reality of Clinical Research Under Schedule I.....	9
C. Conclusive Evidence Shows Medically-Accepted Uses for Cannabis	12
II. The DEA’s 2020 Denial Was an Abuse of Discretion, and the Court Should Order the DEA to Initiate Rulemaking Proceedings In Light of the Medically-Accepted Uses Set Out Above.	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Glickman</i> , 88 F.3d 697 (1996).....	19
<i>Morall v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
Statutes	
21 U.S.C.S.	
811.....	17
812.....	17
5 U.S.C.	
§ 706(2)(A)	18
§ 706(2)(D)	18
21 U.S.C.	
§ 811(a)	19, 20
§ 812.....	4
§ 812(b).....	4
§ 812(b)(1)	12
§ 812(b)(1)(A).....	5
§ 812(b)(1)(B).....	5
§ 812(b)(1)(C).....	5
§ 812(b)(2)(B).....	5
§ 812(b)(5)(A).....	4
§ 822(a)(1)	6
§ 822(f).....	6
§ 823(a)-(f).....	6
§ 823(f).....	6
§ 877.....	18
Controlled Substances Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

21 C.F.R.
 § 1301.75(a)7
 § 1316.13.....7
 80 Fed. Reg. 75692-02 (2015)9
 81 Fed. Reg. 53846 (Aug. 12, 2016).....8
 84 Fed. Reg. 44920–238

Other Authorities

Britt E. Erickson, Chemical & Engineering News (June 29, 2020)9
 Charles W. Webb, M.D. & Sandra M. Webb, RN, BSN, *Therapeutic Benefits of Cannabis: A Patient Survey*, 73 Hawaii J. Med. & Public Health 109-11 (Apr. 2014)13
 Department of Justice, “DEA Announces Steps Necessary to Improve to Marijuana Research”8
Drug Scheduling, U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.4
 Francois Gueyffier & Michael Cucherat, *The Limitations of Observation Studies for Decision Making Regarding Drugs Efficacy and Safety*, Therapies (Vol. 74, Iss. 2 2019)11
 Jonathan N. Adler & James A. Colbert, *Medicinal Use of Marijuana – Poling Results*, 2013 New Eng. J. Med. 368 (May 2013)13
 Letter from Dr. Tedros Adhanom Ghebreyesus, Director-General, WHO, to António Guterres, Secretary-General, United Nations (Jan. 24, 2019).....15
 Mike Stone, Esq. & Professor Jason Robert, Ph.D., *The Cannabis Catch-22: DEA Suffocates Cannabis Research Because We Don’t Understand Cannabis*, 47 S.U. L. Rev. 383, 402–03 (2020)4, 10, 14
 NAT’L CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, STATE MEDICAL MARIJUANA LAWS (March 10, 2020).....12
 NCCIH, *Cannabis (Marijuana) and Cannabinoids: What You Need to Know*16
